- 1 SB312
- 2 157785-1
- 3 By Senator Blackwell
- 4 RFD: Governmental Affairs
- 5 First Read: 04-FEB-14

1	157785-1:n:02/04/2014:MCS*/tan LRS2014-625
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	SYNOPSIS: Currently, under Chapter 12, Title 40, Code
9	of Alabama 1975, the Department of Revenue is
10	authorized to promulgate rules relating to the
11	issuing of business and other licenses by the
12	department.
13	This bill would require that each applicant
14	for a new or renewal license under Chapter 12 to
15	provide his or her federal employer identification
16	number or Social Security number.
17	
18	A BILL
19	TO BE ENTITLED
20	AN ACT
21	
22	To amend Section 40-12-30, Code of Alabama 1975,
23	relating to the Department of Revenue rule-making power
24	regarding licenses issued by the department; to require an
25	applicant to submit his or her federal tax identification
26	number or Social Security number.
27	RE IT ENACTED BY THE LECISLATURE OF ALARAMA.

1	Section 1. Section 40-12-30, Code of Alabama 1975,
2	is amended to read as follows:
3	"§40-12-30.
4	"(a) The Department of Revenue is hereby authorized
5	to promulgate reasonable rules and regulations relating to the
6	administration and enforcement of the provisions of this act
7	and those other provisions of this chapter relating to the
8	licensing of automobile and other motor vehicle dealers not in
9	conflict with the specific provisions hereof.
10	"(b) Every applicant for a new license and renewal
11	issued pursuant to Articles 2, 6, 8, and 9 of Chapter 12 of
12	Title 40 shall provide to the issuing agent the applicant's
13	federal employer identification number or, if the applicant is
14	a sole proprietorship and does not possess same, the
15	applicant's Social Security number. The federal employer
16	identification number or Social Security number shall be
17	included with the license information reported to the
18	department by each county.
19	"(c) All business privilege license application
20	information for new licenses and renewals shall be transmitted
21	electronically to the department by the probate judge or other
22	county licensing official in a manner as prescribed by the
23	<pre>department."</pre>
24	Section 2. This act shall become effective on the
25	first day of the third month following its passage and

approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

26